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645
APPOINTMENT TO ACT AS MINISTER OF THE PEOPLE AND SOCIAL DEVELOPMENT

IT 1S HEREBY NOTIFIED for general information that His Excellency the President, acting in accordance with the advice of the
Prime Minister, in exercise of the power vested in him by subsection (2) of section 79 of the Constitution of the Republic of
Trinidad and Tobago, has appointed ERROL KELVIN MC LEOD, a Member of the House of Representatives, to act in the Office of
Minister of the People and Social Development, with effect from 31st March, 2014 and continuing during the absence from Trinidad
and Tobago of the said the Honourable KAMLA PERSAD-BISSESSAR, M.P., in addition to the discharge of his normal duties.

E. DANIEL-LIVERPOOL
Secretary to His Excellency
1st April, 2014. the President

646
APPOINTMENT TO ACT AS MINISTER OF EDUCATION

IT 1S HEREBY NOTIFIED for general information that His Excellency the President, acting in accordance with the advice of the Prime
Minister, in exercise of the power vested in him by subsection (2) of section 79 of the Constitution of the Republic of Trinidad and
Tobago, has appointed FAZAL KARIM, a Member of the Senate who is a Minister, to act in the Office of the Honourable Dr. T
DHANRAJ GOPEESINGH, Minister of Education, with effect from 6th April, 2014 and continuing during the absence from Trinidad and
Tobago of the said the Honourable Dr. Tim Dhanraj Gopeesingh, in addition to the discharge of his normal duties.

E. DANIEL-LIVERPOOL
Secretary to His Excellency
4th April, 2014. the President

647
APPOINTMENT TO ACT AS MINISTER OF FOOD PRODUCTION

IT 1S HEREBY NOTIFIED for general information that His Excellency the President, acting in accordance with the advice of the
Prime Minister, in exercise of the power vested in him by subsection (2) of section 79 of the Constitution of the Republic of Trinidad and
Tobago, has appointed NIZAM BAKSH, a Member of the House of Representatives who is a Minister, to act in the Office of Senator the
Honourable DEVANT MAHARAJ, Minister of Food Production, with effect from 7th April, 2014 and continuing during the absence from
Trinidad and Tobago of the said Senator the Honourable Devant Maharaj, in addition to the discharge of his normal duties.

E. DANIEL-LIVERPOOL
Secretary to His Excellency
4th April, 2014. the President
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648

APPOINTMENT TO ACT AS MINISTER OF PLANNING AND SUSTAINABLE DEVELOPMENT

IT 1S HEREBY NOTIFIED for general information that His Excellency the President, acting in accordance with the advice of the
Prime Minister, in exercise of the power vested in him by subsection (2) of section 79 of the Constitution of the Republic of Trinidad and
Tobago, has appointed CAROLYN SEEPERSAD-BACHAN, a Member of the House of Representatives who is a Minister, to act in the
Office of Senator Dr. the Honourable BHOENDRADATT TEWARIE, Minister of Planning and Sustainable Development, with effect from
7th April, 2014 and continuing during the absence from Trinidad and Tobago of the said Senator Dr. the Honourable Bhoendradatt
Tewarie, in addition to the discharge of her normal duties.

E. DANIEL-LIVERPOOL
Secretary to His Excellency
7th April, 2014. the President

649
APPOINTMENT TO ACT AS MINISTER OF FINANCE AND THE ECONOMY

IT 1S HEREBY NOTIFIED for general information that His Excellency the President, acting in accordance with the advice of the
Prime Minister, in exercise of the power vested in him by subsection (2) of section 79 of the Constitution of the Republic of Trinidad and
Tobago, has appointed VASANT VIVEKANAND BHARATH, a Member of the Senate who is a Minister, to act in the Office of Senator
the Honourable LARRY HowAI, Minister of Finance and the Economy, with effect from 9th April, 2014 and continuing during the
absence from Trinidad and Tobago of the said Senator the Honourable Larry Howai, in addition to the discharge of his normal duties.

E. DANIEL-LIVERPOOL
Secretary to His Excellency
8th April, 2014. the President

650

APPOINTMENT TO BE TEMPORARILY MEMBERS OF THE SENATE

IT 1S HEREBY NOTIFIED for general information that His Excellency the President, acting in accordance with the advice of the
Prime Minister, in exercise of the power vested in him by section 44(1)(a) and section 44(4)(a) of the Constitution of the Republic of
Trinidad and Tobago, has appointed BARBARA BURKE, to be temporarily a Member of the Senate, with effect from 8th April, 2014
and continuing during the absence from Trinidad and Tobago of Senator the Honourable DEVANT MAHARAJ.

E. DANIEL-LIVERPOOL
Secretary to His Excellency
4th April, 2014. the President

651

IT IS HEREBY NOTIFIED for general information that His Excellency the President, acting in accordance with the advice of the Prime
Minister, in exercise of the power vested in him by section 44(1)(a) and section 44(4)(a) of the Constitution of the Republic of Trinidad
and Tobago, has appointed NAZEEMOOL MOHAMMED, to be temporarily a Member of the Senate, with effect from 8th April, 2014
and continuing during the absence from Trinidad and Tobago of Senator Dr. the Honourable BHOENDRADATT TEWARIE.

E. DANIEL-LIVERPOOL
Secretary to His Excellency
7th April, 2014. the President

652

IT 1S HEREBY NOTIFIED for general information that, in exercise of the power vested in him by section 44(1)(a) and section 44(4)(c) of the
Constitution of the Republic of Trinidad and Tobago, His Excellency the President has appointed AYSHA B. EDWARDS, to be
temporarily a Member of the Senate, with effect from 15th April, 2014 and continuing during the absence from Trinidad and Tobago of
Senator Dr. ROLPH BALGOBIN.

E. DANIEL-LIVERPOOL
Secretary to His Excellency
14th April, 2014. the President
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PROBATE AND LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION
PuBLIC NOTICE is hereby given that applications have been made for the following grants of Probate and/or Letters of Administration:

LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of DESMOND MOHAMMED otherwise DESMOND MOHAMEED of Light
Pole No. 100, Majuba Cross Road, Diego Martin, Trinidad, who died on the 21st day of September, 2012, by OCTAVIA
MoHAMMED of the same place, his lawful widow and relict;

LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of FELIX RODRIGUEZ of 23, Alana Park, Robert Village, Tableland, Ortoire,
Trinidad, who died on the 11th day of January, 2009, by SEAN DIANE RODRIGUEZ of the same place, his lawful widow and
relict;

PROBATE of the Will dated the 12th day of May, 1999, of HAMIDAN LADOO of 45, Sonny Ladoo Trace, Mc Bean Village,
Couva, Trinidad, who died on the 24th day of December, 2008, by MEENA RoYy JAGROOP of 43, Sonny Ladoo Trace
Extension, Mc Bean Village, Couva, Trinidad, daughter of deceased, the sole executrix named in the Will,

LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of YOLANDE MONICA PAVY otherwise YOLANDE PAVY of 12, Simone Avenue,
Arima, Trinidad, who died on the 19th day of July, 2013, by MELISSA DIONNE PAVY otherwise MELISSA PAvY of the same
place, her lawful daughter and one of the next of kin;

LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of CELESTIN PERSAD of 456, Rochard Road, Penal, Siparia, Trinidad, who died on
the 24th day of June, 2012, by BASDEO PERSAD of the same place, her lawful husband;

PROBATE of the Will dated the 1st day of December, 2003, of WESLEY DEBIDEEN of 54, Mountain View, Maracas, St. Joseph,
Tacarigua, Trinidad, who died on the 27th day of August, 2013, by SAMANTHA INGER PERSAD of the same place, niece of
deceased, the sole executrix named in the Will;

LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of DAVID BAIRD of 31, Glen Road, Scarborough, Tobago, who died on the 23rd day of
May, 2009, by TERVETIA LYVE BAIRD of 58, Saddle Road, Lower Santa Cruz, San Juan, St. Ann’s, Trinidad, his daughter
and the only person entitled to the estate;

LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of DOLLY MAHARAJ otherwise SIEWJATEE MAHARAJ otherwise SUIGATI of
504, Avocat Village, South Oropouche, Fyzabad, Siparia, Trinidad, who died on the 3rd day of July, 2000, by
PRAKASHANAND RAMOWADH of the same place, her son and the only person entitled to the estate;

LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of ERROL VERNON BENGOCHEA of Light Pole No. 179, Chin Chin Road,
Las Lomas No. 1, Cunupia, Trinidad, who died on the 10th day of February, 2013, by CYNTHIA BLONDELL BENGOCHEA of the
same place, his lawful widow and relict;

LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of SOOKDEO JAIRAM of 490A, Penal Rock Road, Penal, Siparia, Trinidad, who died
on the 7th day of July, 2012, by LiLLIAN JAIRAM, of the same place, his lawful widow and relict;

PROBATE of the Will dated the 7th day of March, 2013, of BALDATH JHINKOO of 36, Gayah Trace, San Francique, Penal,
Siparia, Trinidad, who died on the 31st day of March, 2013, by HARIGOBIN JHINKOO of 6A, Hillpiece Road, San Fernando,
Trinidad, son of deceased, the sole executor named in the Will;

LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of DALTON LOPEZ of 22, Reyes Trace, Syne Village, Penal, Siparia, Trinidad, who
died on the 30th day of October, 2011, by RAJMATIE LOPEZ otherwise RAJMATTEE LOPEZ of the same place, his lawful widow
and relict;

LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of SELWYN CHANGOOR of 1294, Batchiya Village, Penal, Siparia, Trinidad, who
died on the 25th day of July, 2012, by SAMDAYE CHANGOOR of the same place, his lawful widow and relict;

PROBATE of the Will dated the 23rd day of August, 2011, of DENISE MENTOR of 54, Manzanilla Road, Mayaro,
Guayaguayare, Trinidad, who died on the 14th day of February, 2014, by COLIN SEALY of the same place, nephew of
deceased, the sole executor named in the Will;

PROBATE of the Will dated the 18th day of September, 2013, of HAMID HOSEIN of 11, Arjoon Trace, Churkoo Village,
Naparima, Trinidad, who died on the 30th day of September, 2013, by AzaARD HOSEIN of the same place and SHAMEEL
JAHOOR of Harmony Hall Junction, Gasparillo, Pointe-a-Pierre, Trinidad, son and daughter of deceased respectively, the
executors named in the Will;

LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of ANDERSON GHITA otherwise ANDERSON JORDAN GHITA otherwise
ANDERSON JORDON GHITA of 1, Pump Drive, Diego Martin, Trinidad, who died on the 2nd day of September, 2013, by
VICTORIA GHITA of the same place, his lawful widow and relict;

LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of SHIRLEY RAMDEEN of Esperanza Village, California, Couva, Trinidad, who died
on the 26th day of June, 2012, by SHIVA RAMDEEN of the same place, her son and the only person entitled to the estate;
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LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of UNA ALEXANDER GRANT of Woodford Street, Woodbrook, Port-of-Spain,
Trinidad, who died on the 7th day of October, 2012, by KiTA ALEXANDER of the same place, her lawful daughter and one of
the next of kin;

LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of ASHMAD MOHAMMED of 49, Buen Intento Road, Princes Town, Savana Grande,
Trinidad, who died on the 8th day of October, 2013, by SHIRLEY MOHAMMED of the same place, his lawful widow and relict;

PROBATE of the Will dated the 30th day of August, 2006, of JERY ISHMAEL SALIM otherwise JERRY ISHMAEL SALIM
otherwise ABDUL of 187, Tarouba Road, Marabella, Naparima, Trinidad, who died on the 23rd day of January, 2013, by
ZYDE ALI SALIM of the same place, son of deceased, the sole executor named in the Will;

PROBATE of the Will dated the 19th day of October, 2011, of MARIE GALE-SOLOMON otherwise MARIE THEODORA
SOLOMON of Corner Simon and Texeira Streets, Diego Martin, Trinidad, who died on the 31st day of December, 2011, by
NicHOLAS SOLOMON of Corner Simon and Texeira Streets, Diego Martin, Trinidad and SANDRA SOLOMON-COLE of Seventh
Street West, Cassleton Avenue, Trincity, Tacarigua, Trinidad, the executors named in the Will;

PROBATE of the Will dated the 11th day of April, 2003 of HUGH STANLEY MAC DONALD ADAMS otherwise HUGH
STANLEY MC DONALD ADAMS of 3A, Paria Avenue, Bayshore, Diego Martin, Trinidad, who died on the 8th day of
October, 2012, by JENNY MARY ADAMS of the same place, widow, relict of deceased, the sole executrix named in the Will;

LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of ZOHORA ALI of 379, Sum Sum Hill, Claxton Bay, Pointe-a-Pierre, Trinidad, who
died on the 25th day of April, 1998, by WAHID ALI of the same place, her lawful son and one of the next of kin;

LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of CURTIS ALVIN FURLONGE otherwise CURTIS FURLONGE of Light Pole No. 6,
Upper Belle Eau Road, Belmont, Port-of-Spain, Trinidad, who died on the 23rd day of March, 2012, by CHIEMEKA
SHADELLE CASSIE FURLONGE otherwise CHIEMEKA FURLONGE of 24, Red Hill Extension, Morvant, St. Ann’s, Trinidad, his
daughter and one of the persons entitled to share in the estate;

PROBATE of the Will dated the 9th day of April, 1991, of ELMINA CASSIE otherwise ELMINA KESHWAR of Light Pole No. 54,
Kingston Street, Anguilla Village, Arouca, Tacarigua, Trinidad, who died on the 25th day of September, 2002, by RONNIE
GANNES of 56, Second Street, Five Rivers, Arouca, Tacarigua, Trinidad, son of deceased, the sole executor named in the
Will;

LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of DAVID CORDNER of Main Road, Speyside, Tobago, who died on the 17th day of
May, 2011, by CAMILLE CORDNER SERRETTE of Building 20, Apartment 3—-2 North, Maloney Gardens, d’Abadie, Arima,
Trinidad, his daughter and one of the persons entitled to share in the estate;

PrROBATE of the Will dated the 6th day of November, 1997 of JAMIRAN MANGROO of 2% Mile Mark, Inverness Road,
Borde Narve Village, Naparima, Trinidad, who died on the 26th day of February, 2000, by RASHEEDA MOHAMMED of
36, Manahambre Road, Princes Town, Savana Grande, Trinidad, the sole executrix named in the Will;

LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of MANO RAMLOGAN of 318, Don Miguel Road, San Juan, St. Ann’s, Trinidad, who
died on the 30th day of November, 2013, by CUNTIE RAMLOGAN of Corner Oudan Trace and Don Miguel Road, San Juan,
St. Ann’s, Trinidad, his lawful widow and relict;

LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of GLORIA WILSON otherwise GLORIA HYACINTH WILSON of Arcadia Avenue,
Paradise East, Tacarigua, Trinidad, who died on the 10th day of June, 2010, by AiSHA TAHIRAH DAVIS of the same place,
her daughter and one of the persons entitled to share in the estate;

LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of GARTH SPENCER otherwise GARTH LORTHON SPENCER otherwise GARTH
LORTON SPENCER of 17, 4th Street East, Beaulieu Avenue, Trincity, Tacarigua, Trinidad, who died on the 8th day of
August, 2013, by HAZEL SPENCER of the same place, his lawful widow and relict;

LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION de bonis non of the estate of NORBERT ALFRED of 50, Ixora Drive, Coral Gardens, Bucco,
Tobago, who died on the 16th day of March, 2002, by LUCILLE ALFRED of Daniel Trace, Carnbee, Tobago, the legal personal
representative of FULTON LEALBERT ALFRED otherwise FULTON ALFRED;

LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION with Will dated the 6th day of January, 2011, annexed of the estate of SHIRLEY LOUISE PAUL
otherwise SHIRLEY PAUL of 11, Henry Pierre, Street, St. Joseph Village, San Fernando, Trinidad, who died on the
28th day of May, 2013, by LESLIE SHIRLEY PAUL of the same place, the lawfully appointed attorney of ALLAN WOLSELEY
PAUL otherwise ALLAN WOLSELY;

LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION with Will dated the 15th day of December, 2010, annexed of the estate of KATHRYN ROSE
DONALDSON-BAPTISTE otherwise KATHRYN DONALDSON-BAPTISTE of 17, La Reine Court, Flagstaff Hill
Residences, Long Circular, St. James, Port-of-Spain, Trinidad, who died on the 1st day of October, 2011, by MARIAN
ALLISON DONALSON otherwise MARIAN DONALDSON of 9, Kilbracken Road, Glencoe, Diego Martin, Trinidad, sister of
deceased, one of the surviving residuary devisees and/or legatees named in the Will;
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LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of KRISHNA BAHADOOR GUMAN SINGH otherwise KRISHNA GUMANSINGH
otherwise KRISHNA GUMAN SINGH otherwise KRISHNA B. GUMAN SINGH otherwise KRISHNA BAHADOOR
GUMAN-SINGH of Coryea Village, Carapichaima, Chaguanas, Trinidad, who died on the 20th day of March, 2008, by
MATHURA SINGH of 1, San Francisco Settlement, Chickland, Caparo Road, Freeport, Montserrat, Trinidad, his brother and
one of the persons entitled to share in the estate;

PROBATE of the Will dated the 11th day of August, 1992, of LATCHMIN JONAS otherwise LATCHMIN otherwise POPO
BIRSAH of 34A, Panoo Trace, Mohess Road, Debe, Naparima, Trinidad, who died on the 11th day of April, 1998, by HENRY
JONAS of the same place, son of deceased, the sole executor named in the Will;

PROBATE of the Will dated the 25th day of January, 2011, of DONNA ANNA MARIA NOREIGA of 1501, George Goddard Lane,
Phase 2, La Horquetta, Arima, Trinidad, who died on the 9th day of November, 2012, by JUNE PUTTMAN of 34, Quarry
Drive, Champ Fleurs, St. Ann’s, Trinidad, aunt of deceased, the sole executrix named in the Will;

LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of MABLE GEORGE of La Seiva Village, Maracas, St. Joseph, Tacarigua, Trinidad,
who died on the 25th day of October, 1991, by LYNETTE MONICA BOYCE of the same place, her daughter and one of the
persons entitled to share in the estate;

PROBATE of the Will dated the 28th day of January, 2005, of ALDWIN FREDERICK of 2, Reid Road, Point Fortin, La Brea,
Trinidad, who died on the 26th day of December, 2012, by ALAN FREDERICK and GARY FREDERICK, both of the same place,
sons of deceased, the executors named in the Will;

LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of KENNETH GAY of Alexander Village, Santa Flora, Erin, Trinidad, who died on the
29th day of September, 2009, by ROBERT MEDFORD GAY of 40, Bennett Village, Los Bajos, Erin, Trinidad, his lawful brother
and one of the next of kin;

LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of STEPHANIE LOUIS otherwise NORMA LOUIS otherwise STEPHANIE NORMA
LOUIS otherwise STEPHANIE NARMA LOUIS of 134, Bay Road, St. James, Port-of-Spain, Trinidad, who died on the
21st day of June, 2009, by VINCENT SELWYN LOUIS otherwise SELWYN LoUIS of 4, 2nd Street East, De Lamarre Avenue,
Trincity, Tacarigua, Trinidad, her lawful brother and one of the next of kin;

PROBATE of the Will dated the 20th day of June, 2012, of SUE KWAN ANGAI otherwise LUl SUE KWAN otherwise LUI SUE
KWAN ANGAI otherwise LUI SUE ANGALI of 34, Rosalino Street, Woodbrook, Port-of-Spain, Trinidad, who died on the
1st day of January, 2013, by JOSEPH ANGAI otherwise JOSEPH JACK CHOW ANGAI of the same place and MARY ANGAI
otherwise MARY TACK-KEEN ANGAT of 27, Wendy Fitzwilliam Boulevard, Diamond Vale, Diego Martin, Trinidad, son and
daughter of deceased respectively, two of the executors named in the Will;

LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of SYLVESTER RAPHAEL FAUCONIER otherwise SYLVESTER FAUCONIER of
118-28, 235th Street, Cambria Heights, Queens, New York, United States of America, who died on the 1st day of October,
2010, by STEPHEN FAUCONIER of Akal Trace, Santa Cruz, St. Ann’s, Trinidad, his son and one of the persons entitled to
share in the estate;

LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of NARINE BABOONIE otherwise LULEE HEERASINGH of 21, Second Street,
Off Maingot Road, Tunapuna, Tacarigua, Trinidad, who died on the 2nd day of June, 2005, by DEONARINE NIRMAL
HEERASINGH of the same place, his son and the only person entitled to the estate;

LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of LYDIA ALSARAN of 11B, Valmar Road, Camberwell, London, England, who died
on the 2nd day of August, 2010, by FATIMA ALSARAN of 131, Warren Road, Cunupia, Trinidad, her lawful mother and the
only next of kin;

LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of ZAMEER ALI of 14155, West Dixie, Highway 51, North Miami, Miami-Dade,
Florida 33161, United States of America, who died on the 8th day of August, 2003, by WAHID ALI of 379, Sum Sum Hill,
Claxton Bay, Pointe-a-Pierre, Trinidad, his lawful brother and one of the next of kin;

and unless Caveat is lodged within twenty-one days from the date of this advertisement with the Registrar of the Supreme Court of
Judicature, through whom the above-mentioned applications have been made, Probate and/or Letters of Administration, as the case
may be, in respect of the said applications, will be granted accordingly.

Dated the 24th day of April, 2014.

M. ROBERTSON
Registrar, Supreme Court of Judicature
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Previous Week
$000

67,732,032
3,303,605
2,714,230

100
20,302

247,035
130,447
1,622,444

6,900,767
201,163

26,713,196
342,819
(1,946,902)
39,172
220,699
3,600,405

3,161,213
34,603,749
579,058

800,000
746,574

73,749,867

20,402

1,999,926
191,718

75,961,913

7,101,930

28,969,389

38,344,020

1,546,574

75,961,913

CENTRAL BANK OF TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO

WEEKLY STATEMENT OF ACCOUNT AS AT 9ru APRIL, 2014

Assets

External Assets:

Balances, Investments, etc.
Subscriptions to I.M.F.
I.M.F.—S.D.R. Holdings

Trinidad and Tobago Government Securities:

Treasury Bills (Face Value)
Marketable Securities

Other Assets:

Trinidad and Tobago Dollar Securities ...
Advances to Government Authorities
Other Assets

Fixed Assets:

Liabilities and Capital Account

Currency in Circulation:

Notes
Coins

Demand Liabilities:

Commercial Banks ...

Financial Institutions (Non-Banking)
Government and Governmental Organisations
International Organisations ...

Foreign Currency

Other

Other Liabilities:

Government S.D.R. Allocations
Other Liabilities
Specific Provisions ...

Capital and Reserves:

Capital Paid-up
General Reserve Fund

This Week
$000
67,416,256
3,303,605
2,714,230
73,434,091
98
20,302
20,400
247,035
130,447
2,288,514
2,665,996
191,718
76,312,205
6,864,169
201,425
7,065,594
25,928,508
344,211
(2,497,778)
39,171
220,707
3,690,970
217,725,789
3,161,213
36,236,494
576,541
39,974,248
800,000
746,574
1,546,574
76,312,205
C. SUBRYAN
Manager,

Finance and Accounting
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CENTRAL BANK OF TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO
WEEKLY STATEMENT OF ACCOUNT AS AT 16tH APRIL, 2014
Previous Week Assets This Week
$000 $000
External Assets:
67,416,256 Balances, Investments, etc. 68,461,557
3,303,605 Subscriptions to L.M.F. 3,303,605
2,714,230 I.M.F.—S.D.R. Holdings 2,714,230
73,434,091 74,479,392
Trinidad and Tobago Government Securities:
98 Treasury Bills (Face Value) 1,040
20,302 Marketable Securities 20,302
20,400 21,342
Other Assets:
247,035 Trinidad and Tobago Dollar Securities ... 238,285
130,447 Advances to Government Authorities 130,447
2,288,514 Other Assets 4,113,782
2,665,996 4,482,514
191,718 Fixed Assets: 191,718
76,312,205 79,174,966
Liabilities and Capital Account
Currency in Circulation:
6,864,169 Notes 6,826,916
201,425 Coins 201,579
7,065,594 7,028,495
Demand Liabilities:
25,928,508 Commercial Banks ... 26,117,095
344,211 Financial Institutions (Non-Banking) 365,089
(2,497,778) Government and Governmental Organisations (2,446,418)
39,171 International Organisations ... 39,175
220,707 Foreign Currency 82,068
3,690,970 Other 3,423,014
27,725,789 217,580,023
Other Liabilities:
3,161,213 Government S.D.R. Allocations 3,161,213
36,236,494 Other Liabilities 37,374,486
576,541 Specific Provisions ... 2,484,175
39,974,248 43,019,874
Capital and Reserves:
800,000 Capital Paid-up 800,000
746,574 General Reserve Fund 746,574
1,546,574 1,546,574
76,312,205 79,174,966
C. SUBRYAN
Manager,

Finance and Accounting
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CENTRAL TENDERS BOARD

SALE OF VEHICLE

OFFERS are invited for the purchase of the undermentioned vehicle belonging to the Office of the Prime Minister:
One (1)—Nissan Pathfinder—Registration Number PCE 8260

The vehicle can be viewed before the closing date, at the Office of the Prime Minister, No. 86 Maraval Road, Port-of-Spain during
the hours of 9.00 a.m. to 3.00 p.m. You may contact Mr. Gregory Harracksingh, at Telephone Numbers 487-8881 or 622-8008 to make
arrangements to view the vehicle.

The vehicle is being sold “as is where is” with the purchaser responsible for all transfer fees.

Bid forms can be obtained at the Central Tenders Board’s Office, 116, Frederick Street, Port-of-Spain. Telephone
Number 625-1868.

Sealed bids on the approved form must be placed in the Brown Tenders Box located in the lobby of the Central Tenders Board’s
Office before 1.00 p.m. on Thursday 24th April, 2014 and clearly marked on the outside “Bid for Vehicle”.

The Central Tenders Board reserves the right to cancel the present notice in its entirety or even partially, without reason being
given.

Late offers will not be considered in any circumstances.
The Board does not bind itself to accept the highest or any offer.

This advertisement supersedes the previous advertisement in the Daily Express.

I. RAMPERSAD
Chairman,
9th April, 2014. Central Tenders Board

657
LICENSING SESSIONS

TUNAPUNA

RETURN OF APPLICATIONS to be considered under the provisions of the Liquor Licences Act, Chap. 84:10, for the sale of Intoxicating
Liquor at the Licensing Session to be held at the Tunapuna Magistrate’s Court on WEDNESDAY THE 19TH DAY OF MARCH, 2014 at
9.00 a.m.

Name of Applicant Address of Applicant Situation of Premises Period
Spirit Retailer’s
Dexter Gilbert Upper Bushe Street Light Pole No. 53, Upper Bushe 1st March, 2014 to
Petit Bourg, San Juan Street 31st March, 2015
Annette Charles Monique ... No. 4 St. Louis Drive Corner Mt. d’Or Road and Eastern do.
Hyacinth Court, Longdenville Main Road, Champs Fleurs
Chaguanas

Special Restaurant

Ravi Bridgelal No. 85 Quesnel Street, Arima Light Pole No. 19, Pasea Main Road do
Tunapuna
Spirit Grocer’s
Vernil Dalrymple ... No. 19 Kassie Extension No. 230 Sapphire Plaza Limited do.
El Dorado Shop 6 & 7, Eastern Main Road
Curepe
Kin Yui Cheng No. 9 Unit Francis Street No. 139 Southern Main Road do.
St. Augustine Curepe
Randy Robain No. 6 Royal Road, Maracas No. 117 Southern Main Road do.
St. Joseph Curepe

Dated this 27th day of February, 2014 at the Tunapuna Magistrate’s Court.

U. KANHAI
Secretary, Licensing Committee,
St. George East
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NOTICE OF INTENDED REMOVAL OF DEFUNCT
COMPANIES FROM REGISTER

[Section 461(3) of the Companies Act, 1995]

NOTICE is hereby given that at the expiration of three months
from the date of this notice the name of the Companies
appearing hereunder will, unless cause is shown to the contrary,
be struck off the Register of Companies kept at this office, and
the companies will be dissolved:

Name of Companies

CHESS PROMOTIONS INTER  LIMITED—
C 3030 (95)

CARIDAI AGENCIES LIMITED—C 3208 (95)
ANNE CHRISTOPHER LTD.—A 3190 (95)
BRIMM MEDICAL CENTER LTD.—B 2191 (95)

ASSOCIATED PROFESSIONAL INTERNATIONAL
LIMITED—A 1775 (C)

AZIZA FOOD & BEVERAGE LTD.—A 2237 (95)
COMSTAT LTD.—C 4532 (95)

EUREKA RESTAURANT AND CATERING SERVICES
LIMITED—E 2429 (95)

5 AND OVER LIMITED—F 1126 (95)
F.ER.I INVESTMENT LTD.—F 1969 (95)

FLEET INTERNATIONAL VIP SERVICES LTD.—
F 1030 (95)

CHAPTER V TRANSPORT CONTRACTORS CO.
LTD.—C 5628 (95)

EURO-TRUCKS & PARTS (CARIBBEAN) LIMITED—
E 1002 (95)

EDWARD BATTOO HOLDINGS LIMITED—E 982 (95)
E-VENTS LIMITED—E 1187 (95)

DYER MARINE SERVICES LTD.—D 2296 (95)

ESQ SERVICES LTD.—E 1480 (95)

BODY JEWELS INTERNATIONAL LIMITED—
B 1638 (95)

BAKSH MOHAMMED EXCAVATING &
CONSTRUCTION COMPANY LTD.—B 2878 (95)

BLACK ROCK TRACE LIMITED—B 2825 (95)

EL-LO ELECTRICAL AND PLUMBING SUPPLY
LTD.—E 2056 (95)

CARIBBEAN IN-STORE ADVERTISING COMPANY
LIMITED—C 3860 (95)

CLASSIC AGENCIES LIMITED—C 2591 (C)
CLUB NORTH ATLANTIC LIMITED—C 2548 (C)
CED FEM LIMITED—C 3979 (95)

CARIBBEAN THYME LIMITED—C 6373 (95)

CABLE ELECTRONIC AND PLASTIC RECYCLING
LIMITED—C 7275 (95)

DYNAMUS ENTERPRISES LIMITED—D 800 (C)

DO IT RITE PROMOTIONAL SIGNS AND GENERAL
SERVICES LTD.—D 2437A (95)

FOX HUNTER TRAINING COMPANY LIMITED—
F 833 (C)

DIANNE LA CARA-THE MAKE-UP STUDIO LTD.—
D 3075 (95)

ELIZIC CONTRACTORS COMPANY LIMITED—
E 2137 (95)

EMMANUEL WORKS LTD.—E 2082 (95)

GIANT TRANSPORT COMPANY LTD.—G 1825 (95)
GARY’S ENTERPRISES LIMITED—G 2145 (95)
GOLD AVIATION T&T LTD.—G 1129 (95)
ASHERHY AND COMPANY LIMITED—A 2661 (95)
ANDRE'S GYROS LIMITED—A 6218 (95) T

AVISH TRUCKING LIMITED—A 6615 (95)
BRYMA’S WOOD INDUSTRIES LIMITED—B 1998 (95)
PORT REAL ESTATE LTD.—P 3932 (95)
PROVIDENT REAL ESTATE LTD.—P 3929 (95)
ORIENTAL REAL ESTATE LTD—O 1146 (95)

NEW WORLD REAL ESTATE LTD.—N 2021 (95)
BRILLIANT HOME REAL ESTATE LTD.—B 3429 (95)
LEGEND REAL ESTATE LTD.—L 2478 (95)

BLUE WATER REAL ESTATE LTD.—B 3433 (95)
GRAND HOME REAL ESTATE LTD.—G 2818 (95)
FUTURE HOME REAL ESTATE LTD.—F 2396 (95)
FOXTONS REAL ESTATE LTD.—F 2397 (95)
FUTURE VIEW REAL ESTATE LTD.—F 2398 (95)
FINE LIVING REAL ESTATE LTD.—F 2400 (95)
CITY HOME REAL ESTATE LTD.— C 7225 (95)
DWELLINGS REAL ESTATE LTD.—D 3111 (95)

VENTURE HORIZON REAL ESTATE LTD.—
V 1277 (95)

REAL CHOICE REAL ESTATE LTD.—R 3901 (95)
3D VENTURE REAL ESTATE LTD.—T 6924 (95)
ALPROM LIMITED—A 3106 (95)

LEE-SING’S CONSTRUCTION LIMITED—L 1535 (95)

COGNIZANT TECHNOLOGY SOLUTIONS (T&T)
LIMITED—C 6915 (95)

SEE RIQUE CERAMICS LIMITED—S 1763 (C)

STREAM LINE REAL ESTATE LIMITED—
S 1724 (95)

HOMES 4U REAL ESTATE LTD.—H 2429 (95)

RO OUTDOOR DIGITAL ADVERTISING COMPANY
LIMITED—R 3291 (95)

Dated this 17th day of March, 2014, at the Registrar
General’s Office.

F. M. SANDY
Deputy Registrar General
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NOTICE OF INTENDED REMOVAL OF DEFUNCT
COMPANIES FROM REGISTER—CONTINUED

[Section 461(3) of the Companies Act, 1995]

NOTICE is hereby given that at the expiration of three months
from the date of this notice the name of the Companies
appearing hereunder will, unless cause is shown to the contrary,
be struck off the Register of Companies kept at this office, and
the companies will be dissolved:

Name of Companies

RAISING THE BAR MANAGEMENT SERVICES
LIMITED—R 3161 (95)

RICHMAC ENTERPRISES LTD.—R 2913 (95)

RICHBED MAINTENANCE AND CONSTRUCTION
CO. LTD.—R 3030 (95)

PORT-OF-SPAIN ENERGY ENVIRONMENT
CONSULTANTS LIMITED—P 3090 (95)

LOT 21 GRACELAND LIMITED—L 1591 (95)
NORESHAMS LIMITED—N 1699 (95)
NEW EMPIRE INTERIORS LTD.—N 1434 (95)

KCMR DEVELOPMENT COMPANY LIMITED—
K 2031 (95)

LOCK, STOCK & BARREL LTD.—L 1714 (95)
DUCERE CONSULTING GROUP LTD.—D 2664 (95)
ERIC-HARD ENTERPRISES LTD.—E 2219 (95)

ARUN GOYAL & COMPANY LTD.—A 5686 (95)
SOCORRO SIGNS LIMITED—S 7509 (95)

SACKIE’'S COACHING SCHOOL—S 4787 (95)

ZACCAZ LIMITED—Z 297 (95)

R AND S ROOFING COMPANY LIMITED—R 1666 (95)
SANDIKAR LIMITED—S 6010 (95)

AEA LTD.—A 2316 (95)

Dated this 20th day of March, 2014, at the Registrar
General’s Office.

F. M. SANDY
Acting Deputy Registrar General

660

LOSS OF THE DEMERARA LIFE ASSURANCE COMPANY
OF TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO LIMITED POLICY

SHAMSUN Nisa BANO Khan having made sworn declaration that
DEMERARA LIFE ASSURANCE COMPANY OF TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO
LimiTED, Policy Number T14177 in the name of
SHAMSUN NISA BANO KHAN has been lost and having made
application to the Company for a duplicate, notice is hereby
given that unless any objection is raised within one month of the
date thereof, the duplicate policy requested will be issued.

THE DEMERARA LIFE ASSURANCE COMPANY OF
TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO LIMITED

136-138, St. Vincent Street,
Port-of-Spain.

661

TRANSFER OF LICENCES
(Liquor Licences Act, Chap. 84:10)

CARONI

NOTICE is hereby given that a notification in writing has this
day been lodged with me the undersigned Secretary of
the Licensing Committee for the Licensing District of County
Caroni, Chaguanas Area, by Krishendath Siewnarine of
Light Pole No. 57, John Elie Road, Chase Village,
Carapichaima, that it is his intention to apply to the Licensing
Committee at the Chaguanas Magistrate’s Court on THURSDAY
THE 1ST DAY OF MAY, 2014, for a transfer to him of the Licence to
carry on the trade of a Spirit Retailer held by Malcolm Seepaul
in respect of premises situate at 44, Waterloo Road,
Carapichaima.

Dated this 23rd day of April, 2014 at the Chaguanas
Magistrate’s Court.

S. RAGOO
Secretary, Licensing Committee,
Chaguanas

662

NoTIiCE is hereby given that a notification in writing
has this day been lodged with me the undersigned Secretary
of the Licensing Committee for the Licensing District
of County Caroni, Chaguanas Area, by Savitri Melissa Craig of
Light Pole No. 125, Chin Chin Road, Cunupia, Madras Junction,
that it is her intention to apply to the Licensing Committee at
the Chaguanas Magistrate’s Court on THURSDAY THE 15TH DAY
OF MAy, 2014, for a transfer to her of a Spirit Retailer’s Licence
now held by Glovana Craig in respect of premises situate at
Light Pole No. 125, Chin Chin Road, Cunupia, Madras Junction.

Dated this 23rd day of April, 2014 at the Chaguanas
Magistrate’s Court.

S. RAGOO
Secretary, Licensing Committee,
Chaguanas

663
ST. PATRICK EAST

NOTICE is hereby given that a notification in writing has this
day been lodged with me the undersigned Secretary of the
Licensing Committee for the Licensing District of St. Patrick
East, Siparia/Erin Area, by Mookash Sawh, that it is
his intention to apply to the Licensing Committee at the
Siparia Magistrate’s Court on WEDNESDAY THE 14TH DAY OF MAy,
2014, for a transfer to him of the Licence to carry on the trade of
a Spirit Retailer now held by Rajesh Sawh in respect of
premises situate at No. 716 Siparia-Erin Road, Apartment B,
Santa Flora, in the said district.

Dated this 23rd day of April, 2014 at the Siparia Magistrate’s
Court.

N. PUNDIT
Secretary, Licensing Committee,
Siparia/Erin
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